PRINTED: 10/25/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345572	B. WING _	B. WING		C 09/21/2023	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/2	L 1/2020	
				311 GARDEN AT NORTH HILLS STREET			
THE CARDINAL AT NORTH HILLS			RALEIGH, NC 27609				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000	investigation survey we through 9/21/23. The compliance with the r	equirement CFR 483.73, ness. Event ID #ZAI611.	F	000			
	A recertification and complaint investigation survey were conducted from 9/19/23-9/21/23. Event ID# ZAI611. The following intake was investigated: NC00194881.						
F 689 SS=G	deficiency. Free of Accident Haza	allegations did not result in ards/Supervision/Devices	F	689		10/16/23	
	supervision and assis accidents. This REQUIREMENT	esident receives adequate stance devices to prevent					
	Medical Director, and failed to safely transfe bed to wheelchair usi 6/13/23 during a trans the resident (Residen onto the floor resulting fracture of the first an	d second cervical vertebrae. a cervical collar (used to		POC for F-689 How corrective action (s) will be accomplished for those resident f have been affected by the deficie practice: On June 13, 2023 at approximate AM nurse aide #1 was removed f care area. Resident #6 was trans ED by paramedics who assisted from the floor to gurney. During the	ent ely 8:00 from the sferred to resident		
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	.	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

10/15/2023

OLIVILIY	O I OIT MEDIO/TILE &	WEDIO/ ND CEITTIGE				OWID THE	7. 0000 000 I	
, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
							С	
		345572	B. WING	B. WING		09/	21/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
THE CAR	DINAL AT NORTH HILLS			3′	11 GARDEN AT NORTH HILLS STREET			
THE VAIN	SINAL AT NORTH TILLED			R	ALEIGH, NC 27609			
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	Ē	(X5) COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE.	DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	e 1	F	689				
	movement after an in				interview with nurse aide #1, it was			
		jury. This deficient practice			identified that an improper Hoyer sling			
		nt reviewed for accidents.			was used to transfer resident #6 and or	nly		
					1 staff member was present upon trans	fer		
	Findings included:				from bed to wheelchair. Nurse aide #6			
					stated that she forgot to get another sta			
		nitted to the facility on			member to assist her. Nurse aide #1 w	/as		
	12/16/20. Diagnosis included, in part,				suspended at this time and improper			
	Alzheimer's Disease.				Hoyer sling was removed from care are	ea.		
	A physician (MD) and	or dated 12/16/20 stated a			All staff working on that day were immediately re-educated on the use of	tho		
		er dated 12/16/20 stated a be used for transfers.			two people for all mechanical lift transfer			
	inconanical int was to be used for transiers.				on 6/13/23.	J13		
	The quarterly Minimu			311 3/ 10/23.				
		10/23 revealed Resident #6			How the facility will identify other			
		as rarely understood by			resident⊡s having the potential to be			
	others. She exhibited	d impaired memory and her			affected by the same deficient practice			
	daily decision making				and what corrective action will be taker			
		ed extensive assistance with			Director of Nursing completed an audit	on		
		e for transfers. The MDS			all residents who use mechanical lift			
		ident #6 was not on an			equipment for transfers were identified,			
	anti-coagulant medica	ation.			care plans, and care cards were update	ed		
	The care plan undet	ad E/26/22 included a feeting			to reflect two person assists for all mechanical lift transfers. This was			
		ed 5/26/23, included a focus Care plan interventions			completed on 10/16/23.			
		mation on past falls and			Completed on 10/10/20.			
		cause of falls, record			What measures will be put into place o	r		
	possible root causes				what systemic changes the facility will			
	resident/family/caregi				make to ensure that the deficient practi	се		
					dose not recur:			
	The NA Care Kardex	, located at the nurse's desk			On June 14, 2023, education was initia	ted		
		ated Resident #6 required a			by Registered Nurse for all associates			
		nsfers and needed two staff			working in skilled/EAL units to ensure			
	members to complete				correct mechanical lift usage with two			
	mechanical lift transfe	ers.			persons for all transfers. Education			
	An Incident Descript	-t-d C/42/22 and			included the use of 2 staff members for	all		
		ated 6/13/23 and completed			mechanical lift transfers. All current			
		ment Nurse stated the			certified and licensed nursing staff will complete a competency assessment			
	following: At 7:19 AM on 6/13/23 the resident had		1		⊢ complete a competency assessment		1	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345572	B. WING			C	
	201/1252 02 01/221/52	343572	D. WING_		TREET ADDRESS SITV STATE TID SORE	09/	21/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE CAR	DINAL AT NORTH HILLS			3	11 GARDEN AT NORTH HILLS STREET		
				R	RALEIGH, NC 27609		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	÷ 2	F 6	389			
	a fall in her room whill from bed to wheelchal NA #1 was present dureport further stated Fto the hospital by Eme (EMS) and the MD arnotified. Resident #6 6/13/23 with a cervical removed from the floor and was no longer end. An emergency depart stated, in part, Reside with reports of a mech non-verbal, typically be in a wheelchair for a find contracted extremities after patient did and is further history that the anticoagulants." She was "at her baseline in The note further indic was limited since Resident was limited since Resident palpation." A computer cervical spine scan wand revealed a closed the first and second of to the ED note, "there life-threatening, or emidentified after evalual back to the facility on collar and a recommen primary care provider."	e she was being transferred air from the mechanical lift. The desident #6 was transported being the incident. The desident #6 was transported being the incident was transported being the incident was a condition to half collar. NA #1 was to during the investigation and collar. NA #1 was to during the investigation and ployed at the facility. The ment note dated 6/13/23 bent #6 "presented to the ED manical fall. Patient is beedbound (although gets up few hours each day) and has asFamily arrived shortly as able to provide some be patient is not on confirmed that Resident #6 mental and physical status." The atendary of systems be and a review of systems be and a review of systems be and a cervical collar was in the "winces with midline the terized tomography (CT) as completed on 6/13/23 do nondisplaced fracture of the provided was no acute, the regently surgical condition the incident #6 was sent 6/13/23 with a cervical condition to follow up with her within one week.		569	completed by the Director of Nursing or Designee on mechanical lift transfer by June 23,2023. Mechanical lift training we continue to be incorporated into each massociate orientation and competency verified by Director of Nursing or Designee. How the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solution are sustained. The facility must developlan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan mube implemented, and the corrective act evaluated for its effectiveness. Mechanical lift random transfer audits at to be completed by Director of Nursing Designee to ensure two persons are being utilized for all mechanical lift transfers. The monitoring schedule is a follows: 3 times weekly for 1 month, the weekly for 2 months then biweekly for 3 months beginning June 15,20 23. Res of audits will be submitted to QAPI for ongoing evaluation and assessment of plan.	vill new ns op a st tion are or as en 2 ults	
	A MD order dated 6/1 "Hydrocodone/acetan	4/23 revealed, ninophen 7.5 milligrams					

l ` · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345572	B. WING	B. WING		C 09/21/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE CARDINAL AT NORTH HILLS		1	3	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 GARDEN AT NORTH HILLS STREET RALEIGH, NC 27609	1 031	2172023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIADELY DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 689	was discontinued on the AMD order dated 7/1 collar was to be discontinued and the collar was the coll	s hours." The medication 9/6/23. 9/23 revealed the cervical ontinued. ssessment dated 8/2/23 had no speech and was others. She exhibited of her daily decision making inpaired. She required with the help of two people	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 ti Boilebi			C		
		345572	B. WING	B. WING			21/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 007	21/2020	
				3	311 GARDEN AT NORTH HILLS STREET			
THE CARDINAL AT NORTH HILLS			ı	RALEIGH, NC 27609				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From pag	e 4	F	689				
		fallen from the lift. Nurse #1						
		ately assessed Resident #6,						
		and called 911. She added						
		appeared to be in distress						
	during the assessme							
	information about a r	esident's transfer status was						
		ocated at the nurse's desk						
	and titled "CNA Care							
	nurses also told staff							
	for each resident. Sh							
	was required for transfers there needed to be two staff who assisted with the transfer. Nurse #1							
	stated there were oth							
		rses) who could have helped						
	, ,	er. She revealed Resident						
	#6 returned from the	emergency department with						
	a neck collar and an	order for pain medication.						
	She said she had no	t observed Resident #6 with						
	_	ators of pain or discomfort						
		return from the emergency						
		ded Resident #6 had not						
	_	rvical collar, and added, at						
		family member removed the ed the resident. Nurse #1						
		typical routine prior to her						
		he morning for breakfast (ate						
		n was put back to bed after						
		remained the rest of the day.						
		ad not observed a disruption						
	in Resident #6's norn	nal routine when she wore						
	the cervical collar.							
	A review of pain asse	esements from						
		aled Resident #6 did not						
	display any non-verb							
	a.opia, any non-vorb	aa.oatoro or pani.						
	During an interview v	vith Occupational Therapist						
	_							
(OT) #1 on 9/20/23 at 9:42 AM, she stated the therapy department determined the safest								

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345572	B. WING _		09/2		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE CARDINAL AT NORTH HILLS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 GARDEN AT NORTH HILLS STREET RALEIGH, NC 27609		09/21/2023			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	recommendations. Swas totally dependent unable to follow direct resident had always transfers since her act said two staff members the mechanical lift. On 9/19/23 at 4:23 P conducted with the Stated when she carrishe was told Resider the hospital. The Statement in the statement of the hospital in the statement in the hospital in the statement	r a resident and made She explained Resident #6 at on staff for care and was ctions. OT #1 added the needed a mechanical lift for dmission to the facility and ers were required to operate	F 6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		345572	B. WING			09/	21/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE CAR	THE CARDINAL AT NORTH HILLS				11 GARDEN AT NORTH HILLS STREET		
				R	ALEIGH, NC 27609		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 851 SS=F	#1 why she had not use assist with the mechanal had forgot to get a se added NA #1 told her operate the mechanic felt rushed when she #6. The DON stated and two nurses who with the transfer that after the fall, all staff rethat two staff members a mechanical lift. In an interview with the 9/20/23 at 9:34 AM, hend stage dementia a required total assistar stated he was informed attempted to transfer mechanical lift and she sustained a non-displed Medical Director furth that two staff members to prevent falls and in staff members. Payroll Based Journa CFR(s): 483.70(q)(1)-\$483.70(q) Mandator information based on format. Long-term care facilities ubmit to CMS comples staffing information, in agency and contract so other verifiable and at the staff submit and the staff submit to CMS comples the staffing information, in agency and contract so other verifiable and at the staff submit and the staff submit to CMS comples the staff submit to CMS compl	n and when she asked NA lised a second person to linical lift, NA #1 told her she licend person. The DON lishe normally did not lift by herself and had not liprovided care to Resident lithere were three other NAs licended have helped NA #1 limorning. She explained limembers were re-educated lift was mon-verbal. She line shared Resident #6 had line had was non-verbal. She line with all her care. He lied by staff that one NA lithe resident with a line fell from the lift and liaced cervical fracture. The lier stated it was important lift liguries for both residents and		689 351			10/13/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345572	B. WING _		C 09/21/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE CARDINAL AT NORTH HILLS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 GARDEN AT NORTH HILLS STREET RALEIGH, NC 27609	, ,	0/21/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 851	through interpersonal resident care manages ervices to allow resist the highest practicable psychosocial well-be not include individual maintaining the physisterm care facility (for §483.70(q)(2) Submit The facility must elect complete and accuration including (i) The category of we care staff (including, the individual is a regulational personnel (ii) Resident census of medical personnel (iii) Resident census of medical personnel (iii) Information on diatenure, and on the hocategory of staff per but not limited to, state applicable), and hour individual). §483.70(q)(3) Disting agency and contract When reporting informstaff, the facility must individual is an employed.	Care Staff. Ithose individuals who, I contact with residents or ement, provide care and dents to attain or maintain le physical, mental, and ing. Direct care staff does s whose primary duty is ical environment of the long example, housekeeping). ssion requirements. tronically submit to CMS te direct care staffing the following: ork for each person on direct but not limited to, whether jistered nurse, licensed sed vocational nurse, stant, therapist, or other type as specified by CMS); data; and rect care staff turnover and ours of care provided by each resident per day (including, rt date, end date (as s worked for each	F	251			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345572 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE CARDINAL AT NORTH HILLS		1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		COMPLETED	
		345572	B. WING		C 00/24/2022	
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 311 GARDEN AT NORTH HILLS STREET RALEIGH, NC 27609		09/21/2023		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 851	Continued From pag	e 8	F 8	51		
	§483.70(q)(4) Data for The facility must sub information in the un CMS. §483.70(q)(5) Submit The facility must sub information on the so but no less frequent! This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on staff interviacility failed to succeed the Centers for Medi (CMS) and failed to submitted on the Payreport was accepted. The CMS Submission Validation Report was Quarter 3, 2023 (Aprindicated PBJ data for submitted on 8/13/23 of the report revealed by CMS. The noted message column of submitted for employee is system. If a match of submission will be really an interview was contact the contact of the report revealed by CMS. The noted message column of submitted for employee is system. If a match of submission will be really an interview was contact the contact of the contac	ormat. In the direct care staffing iform format specified by Ission schedule. In the direct care staffing chedule specified by CMS, by than quarterly. The is not met as evidenced view and record review, the essfully submit payroll data to care and Medicaid Services follow up that the information syroll Based Journal (PBJ) by CMS. In Report, PBJ Final File is reviewed for Fiscal Year rill 1-June 30). The report for Quarter 3, 2023, was as at 8:10 PM. Further reviewed the entire file was rejected reason for rejection in the the report stated, "A value yee identification in the pBJ cannot be found, the PBJ ejected." Inducted with the Executive		POC for F -851 How corrective action (s) will be accomplished for the deficient prace. The Executive Director attempted to submit Payroll Based Journal report most recent quarter on 8/13/23 to to portal. The file was rejected due to employee ID numbers not matching. Corporate support representative was vacation at the time and was not all correct the file prior to the deadline submission. What corrective action will be taken Employee Identification numbers he been corrected as of August 17, 20. What measures will be put into place what systemic changes the facility make to ensure that the deficient pedose not recur: The Executive Director will review to Staffing Data Submission Payroll Bedown Journal guidelines from CMS.gov. by	orting for he or he cased	
	Director on 9/20/23 a was responsible for s	at 2:02 PM. He shared he submitting PBJ data to CMS ata once a quarter. He stated		October 11, 2023. How the facility plans to monitor its		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345572 B. WING			C			
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0 1 0072		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	•	09/21/2023	
NAME OF FI	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER						
THE CARDINAL AT NORTH HILLS				311 GARDEN AT NORTH HILLS STREE RALEIGH, NC 27609	; I		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 851	3 submissions (each sidays). He acknowled confusion on how dat He explained the Hunsent all labor data to to compiled zip files. Or completed, the Execut CMS. He explained how time but on the first 2 missing a zero on the (ID) and therefore CMThe Executive Director was supposed to go in 48 hours to verify the accepted. He said the the error was with the he submitted data he numbers were different.	ged there was some a was submitted to CMS. han Resources department he home office who then he to birector sent them to he submitted the data on submissions "we were facility identification number and the PBJ system within data was received and he PBJ site notified him what submissions. The third time learned the employee ID hat than what was in the home office representative could not update the	F8	performance to make sure the are sustained. The facility me plan for ensuring that correct achieved and sustained. This be implemented, and the correvaluated for its effectiveness. The Payroll Based Journal resubmitted no later than the 3 the close of the quarter by Exportance of Payroll Based reporting by logging into the portal within 2 days of original Timely submission and accepte audited each quarter for a caudit results submitted to QA effectiveness and evaluation.	sust develop a cion is is plan must rective action s. eport will be 0th day after ector will verify Journal electronic al submission. ptance shall of months with API for		